evaluation on file certifying that the employee meets the performance 
criteria of the assigned position. 

(6)  Each employee’s work performance shall be evaluated through a 
format and process approved by the department and the division of human 
resources. The employee shall be evaluated after one thousand forty (1,040) 
hours of credited state service from the date of initial appointment or 
promotion, and thereafter be evaluated after each two thousand eighty (2,080) 
hours of credited state service. Employees may be eligible for advancement 
in pay if certified as meeting the performance requirements of this section.

[...]

Salary Survey:   
Survey conducted with private and public employers to determine pay levels for specific jobs.  

Specific Occupational Inequity:   
See Payline Exception. 

Temporary Employee:   
A non-classified employee limited to working no more than one thousand three hundred eighty-five (1,385) 
hours during a twelve-month period for any one agency (Ref. Idaho Code §67-5302(33)). 

Appendix J – Average Compa-Ratio by Classification 
The table below shows classifications with an average compa-ratio of less than 80%, sorted by lowest to 
highest.

[...]

librarians and those principally engaged in academic research. The 
word "officer" means presidents, vice presidents, deans, directors, 

or employees in positions designated by the state board who receive 
an annual salary of not less than step "A" of the pay grade equivalent 
to three hundred fifty-five (355) Hay points in the state compensation 
schedule. A nonclassified employee who is designated as an "officer" 
on July 5, 1991, but does not meet the requirements of this subsection, 
may make a one (1) time irrevocable election to remain nonclassified.

[...]

grants, which, by law, restrict employment eligibility to specific 
individuals or groups on the basis of nonmerit selection requirements. 
Such employees shall be termed "project exempt" and the tenure of 
their employment shall be limited to the length of the project grant, 
or twenty-four (24) months, or four thousand one hundred sixty (4,160) 
hours of credited state service, whichever is of the shortest duration. 
No person hired on a project-exempt appointment shall be employed in 
any position allocated to the classified service. 

(n)  Temporary employees. 
(o)  All employees and officers of the following named commodity